K
A
278R
X
X
C
-S
eries —

• Over-Current Protection, Thermal Shutdown
• Over-Voltage Protection, Short-Circuit Protection
Ordering Information
Part Number
Operating
Temperature
Range
Top Mark Package Packing Method
KA278R33CTU
-20 to 80°C
278R33
TO-220F 4L
Rail
KA278R05CTU 278R05
KA278R12CTU 278R12
KA278RA05CTU 278RA05
KA278R12CYDTU 278R12 TO-220F 4L (Forming)
Description
The KA278RXXC is a low-dropout voltage regulator suit-
able for various electronic equipment. It provides a con-
stant voltage power source in a TO-220 4-lead full-mold
package. The dropout voltage is below 0.5 V in full-rated
current (2 A). This regulator has peak current protection,
thermal shutdown, and over-voltage protection.
TO-220F 4L
1. VIN 2. VO 3. GND 4. Vdis - KA278RXXC (33 / 05 / 12)
1
1.VIN  2. VO 3. GND 4. Vadj - KA278RA05C
K
A
278R
X
X
C
-S
eries —
 2 A
 O
u
tp
u
t L
o
w
 D
ro
p
o
u
t V
o
ltag
e R
eg
u
lato
rs
© 2004 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation   www.fairchildsemi.com
KA278RXXC-Series Rev. 1.1.0 2
Block Diagram
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may damage the device. The device may not function or be opera-
ble above the recommended operating conditions and stressing the parts to these levels is not recommended. In addi-
tion, extended exposure to stresses above the recommended operating conditions may affect device reliability. The
absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only. Values are at TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted.
Note:
1. Junction-to-case thermal resistance test environments:
   - Pneumatic heat sink fixture;
   - Clamping pressure 60 psi through 12 mm diameter cylinder;
   - Thermal grease applied between PKG and heat sink fixture.
Figure 1. KA278R33 / 05 / 12C Figure 2. KA278RA05C
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VIN Input Voltage 35 V